
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †35 

ANSWERED ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2021 

  

FPI IN RURAL AREAS 

  

†35.     SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 

SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up small food processing industries in rural 

areas of the country; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof particularly in Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra; 

 

(c) whether any benefits of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure under 

Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) has been availed in Uttar Pradesh 

and Maharashtra during the last three years till date and if so, the details thereof, year-

wise; and  

 

(d) if not, the reasons therefore? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

  

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

  

(a):  Government promote setting up of food processing industries/ units/projects by 

financial assistance in the form of Grant-in-Aid to applicants/promoters under various schemes.  

  

(b):  The details of projects approved/ assisted under the component scheme of Creation / 

Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities under Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) in the state of Uttar Pradesh & Maharashtra is at Annexure-I.   

 

(c) & (d): The details of projects approved under the scheme of Integrated Cold Chain and 

Value Addition Infrastructure in the state of Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra during last three 

years is at Annexure-II. 

 

 

 

*****  



 ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2021 REGARDING “FPI IN 

RURAL AREAS”.  

 

Details of projects   under Creation / Expansion of Food   Processing & Preservation 

Capacities scheme in Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra 

 

Sr. 

No.  
Name of the   applicant District 

Date of   

Approval 

Project Cost 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Approved 

Grant   (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Maharashtra (38)  

1 
M/s India Mega Agro 

Anaj Ltd (Unit-1) 
Nanded 08.06.2018 5.63 1.5 

2 
M/s India Mega Agro 

Anaj Ltd (Unit-2) 
Nanded 08.06.2018 10.18 2.56 

3 
M/s India Mega Agro 

Anaj Ltd (Unit-3) 
Nanded 08.06.2018 6.74 1.56 

4 
M/s India Mega Agro 

Anaj Ltd (Unit-4) 
Nanded 08.06.2018 7.26 1.7 

5 
M/s India Mega Agro 

Anaj Ltd (Unit-5) 
Nanded 08.06.2018 7.61 1.72 

6 M/s Bharti Industries Nagpur 14.09.2018 11.95 2.67 

7 M/s Bharti Foods Nagpur 26.09.2018 10.11 2.57 

8 M/s Jiya Agro Exports Nagpur 26.09.2018 3.73 1.18 

9 M/s H.V. Seeds Industries Nagpur 22.10.2018 3.6 1.06 

10 
M/s Sangale Agro Food 

Processing Pvt. Ltd 
Aurangabad 09.01.2019 5.75 2.4 

11 M/s KLC Wines Pvt. Ltd Nashik 09.01.2019 11.5 3.53 

12 
M/s Paithan Eco Foods 

Private Limited 
Aurangabad 31.01.2019 8.95 3.74 

13 
M/s Kisan Sampada Food 

Park Ltd 
Nagpur 31.01.2019 12.15 4.2 

14 
M/s Lecilite Ingredients 

Pvt. Ltd 
Nagpur 21.02.2019 6.88 1.94 

15 
M/s Chakote Agro Foods 

Pvt. Ltd 
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.52 5 

16 M/s Chakote Cake Bake  Kolhapur 29.05.2019 16.77 5 

 Pvt. Ltd     

17 
M/s Shree Ganesh Bakery 

Nandani Pvt. Ltd 
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.01 5 

18 
M/s Gherade Agro Food 

Pvt. Ltd 
Solapur 29.05.2019 7.42 3.24 



19 
M/s Jatin Industries Pvt  

Ltd 
Nashik 09.07.2019 9.9 3.41 

20 M/s A R Foods  Nagpur 09.07.2019 5.64 1.67 

21 

M/s Sahyadri Farmers  

Producer Company Ltd   

(Unit 1) 
Nashik 09.07.2019 10.63 4.28 

22 

M/s Sahyadri Farmers  

Producer Company Ltd   

(Unit 2) 
Nashik 09.07.2019 11.12 4.66 

23 

M/s Sahyadri Farmers  

Producer Company Ltd   

(Unit 3) 
Nashik 09.07.2019 10.71 4.2 

24 
M/s Sula Vineyards 

Private Limited 
Nashik 23.08.2019 19.51 5 

25 
M/s Samyak Food &  

Beverage (I) Pvt. Ltd 
Amravati 05.09.2019 8.46 3.16 

26 
M/s Kisan Smapada Food 

Park (UNIT-II) 
Nagpur 03.12.2019 17.75 4.64 

27 M/s Avni Foods Nagpur 02.12.2019 8.86 1.7 

28 M/s MGE Farms Nashik 02.12.2019 14.05 4.82 

29 
M/s Biocritical Extract 

India 
Kolhapur 16.03.2020 5.01 1.47 

30 M/s Mas Bakers Nagpur 16.03.2020 8.86 2.62 

31 M/s Shri Mahalakshmi Sangli 08.12.2020 7.99 3.87 

32 
M/s Sheetal-Ajit Agro 

Food Products Pvt.   Ltd 
Sangli 16.03.2020 9.59 3.73 

33 

M/s Sahyadri Farmers  

Producer Company    

Limited (Unit-IV ) 
Nashik 21.07.2020 12.56 5 

34 
M/s Allfun Foods (India) 

Pvt Ltd 
Satara 21.07.2020 24.13 5 

35 
M/s Samarth Agro 

Industries 
Jalna 08.12.2020 7.13 2.75 

36 M/s ARK Food Industries Dhule 23.12.2020 13.13 4.76 

37 
M/s Madhur Organic Cold 

Press Oil 
Dhule 14.01.2021 8.02 3.02 

38 M/s Sahyadri Farmers  Dhule 14.01.2021 4.87 2.07 

 

 Producer Company   

Limited (Unit-V ) 

    

Uttar Pradesh (22) 

39 
M/s C.P Milk and Food 

Products Pvt. Ltd. 
Lucknow 13.04.2018 26.67 4.32 



40 
M/s Shivashrit Foods 

Private Limited 
Aligarh 13.04.2018 19.14 5 

41 
M/s Bikanervala Foods 

Private Limited 

Gautam Budh 

Nagar 
13.04.2018 67.92 5 

42 
M/s Mehrotra Consumer 

Products 

Gautam Budh 

Nagar 
13.04.2018 23.77 5 

43 
M/s Avyukta Dairy 

Products Pvt. Ltd. 
Ghaziabad 13.04.2018 17.01 5 

44 
M/s Organic India Pvt. 

Ltd 
Barabanki 13.04.2018 55.13 4.8 

45 
M/s Bhagwati Foods Pvt 

Ltd 
Kanpur 13.04.2018 16.67 5 

46 

M/s MaaVeshno  

Consumer Products Pvt 

Ltd 

Gautam Budh 

Nagar 
13.04.2018 18.33 5 

47 
M/s Ajanta Raaj Proteins 

Limited 
Agra 13.04.2018 7.06 1.98 

48 M/s Kedarnath Industries Hardoi 13.04.2018 4.97 1.64 

49 M/s Crazy Bakery Udyog Gorakhpur 14.09.2018 12.9 4.12 

50 
M/s ILEX Infrastructure  

LLP 

Gautam Budh 

Nagar 
14.09.2018 20.07 4.65 

51 M/s Aashirvaad Cuisines Amroha 14.09.2018 15.78 5 

52 
M/s Raja Udyog Private 

Limited 
Varanasi 22.08.2019 23.55 5 

53 
M/s CRD Foods (Unit-4: 

Pulp Juice and   Puree) 
Mathura  22.08.2019 10.49 3.57 

54 
M/s CRD Foods (Unit-5: 

Milk & Milk   Products) 
Mathura  22.08.2019 10.32 3.48 

55 
M/s SS Ankit Frozen 

Fruits & Vegetables 
Jalaun 02.12.2019 12.54 4.93 

56 M/s CRD Foods (Unit -2) Mathura  01.01.2020 3.55 1.22 

57 M/s CRD Foods (Unit -1) Mathura  22.12.2020 4.79 1.62 

58 M/s CRD Foods (Unit -3) Mathura  23.12.2020 7.67 2.64 

59 

M/s Shree Tirupati  

Balajee Industries Pvt.    

Ltd 
Varanasi 13.03.2020 18.75 3.74 

60 M/s Veeta Day Industries  Barabanki 13.03.2020 19.37 4.66 

 Pvt. Ltd.     

  

  



ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2021 

REGARDING “FPI IN RURAL AREAS”. 

Details of Projects approved under the scheme of Integrated   Cold Chain and Value 

Addition Infrastructure during the last three years. 

  

S. No Project District Date of 

Approval  

Project 

cost 

   (₹ in 

crore) 

Approved amount of 

grant-in-aid           ( in₹ 

crore) 

Maharashtra           

1 VKM Foods   

Private Limited 

Thane 12.04.2018                

16.25  

                    5.50  

2 Polisetty    

Somasundaram  

Agro Exports 

Nashik 30.10.2018                

30.36  

                   10.00  

3 Healthy Foods Nashik 31.10.2018               

10.11  

                    3.60  

4 DJ Exports   Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Nashik 05.11.2018 14.87 4.02 

5 Sam Agri   Fresh 

Pvt Ltd 

Nashik 06.11.2018 18.90 5.83 

6 Dairy Power   

Limited 

Nashik 08.11.2018 44.80 10.00 

7 Heritage   Foods 

Limited 

Palghar 13.11.2018 46.06 10.00 

8 Yashganga Cold 

Storage and Food 

Processing 

Pune 11.12.2018 21.00 8.68 

9 PMD Milk and   

Foods 

Pune 27.12.2018 15.61 4.66 

10 Elaf Cold   Storage Navi 

Mumbai 

18.01.2019 29.99 10.00 

11 Agastyaa   Infracon Nashik 07.01.2019 26.04 7.51 

12 Kalya Exports Nashik 07.01.2019 24.15 4.79 

13 Indapur Dairy   & 

Milk Products Ltd. 

Pune 23.01.2019 50.00 8.77 

14 Trimurti   Dairy  

Farm 

Pune 18.03.2019 5.39 0.88 

Uttar 

Pradesh    

          

1 Raj Frozen   

Products 

Jalaun  12.10.2018                

23.53  

                    9.13  

2 Solas   Industries Mathura 28.12.2018               

22.76  

                    7.26  

3 Arvind Dairy   

Private Ltd. 

Hapur 28.09.2020 24.59 5.77 

4 Bright Food   

Industries 

Rampur 23.11.2020 19.21 6.81 

  


